

No. 15-0943

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SHARI KINSETH AND RICKY KINSETH, co-executors of the
estate of LARRY KINSETH, deceased,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WEIL-MCLAIN,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

STATE OF IOWA, ex. rel., CIVIL REPARATIONS TRUST FUND,
Intervenor.

Review of Decision of Iowa Court of Appeals
Dated April 19, 2017

AMENDED APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Misty A. Farris *Pro Hac Vice*
SIMON GREENSTONE PANATIER
BARTLETT, PC
3232 McKinney Ave., Suite 610
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 687-3248 Telephone
(214) 276-7699 Facsimile
mfarris@sgpblaw.com

James H. Cook
DUTTON, BRAUN, STAACK &
HELLMAN
3151 Brockway Road
Waterloo, IA 50701
(319) 234-4471 Telephone
(319) 234-8029 Facsimile
cookj@wloolaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING WEIL- MCLAIN WAS NOT JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM CHALLENGING COMPENSATORY DAMAGES BECAUSE IT PROMISED THE JURY IT WOULD PAY PLAINTIFFS BASED ON THE VERDICT.	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S CLOSING ARGUMENT.	14
A. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that a motion for mistrial based on improper argument is timely so long as it is made before the case goes to the jury.	14
B. The Court of Appeals failed to properly defer to the trial court.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ counsel’s closing arguments did not require reversal.....	19
1. Plaintiffs’ counsel did not make a rich vs. poor argument.....	19

2.	Weil-McLain was not prejudiced by Plaintiffs’ counsel’s statement that the jury should “send a message.”	21
3.	A reference to Weil-McLain’s litigation history could not be prejudicial because Weil-McLain’s corporate representative volunteered the testimony.....	23
4.	There was no “jury nullification” argument.....	24
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FAULT OF THIRD-PARTY MCDONNELL & MILLER SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE JURY WHEN THERE WAS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF COMPENSABLE EXPOSURE.	25
A.	Weil-McLain had the burden of establishing the fault of third parties with substantial evidence.....	25
B.	Evidence of exposure during refurbishment of valves was irrelevant.....	27
C.	McDonnell & Miller could not be liable for exposure to asbestos during installation.....	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COST	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Andrews v. Strubl</i> , 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970)	2, 14-16
<i>Baysinger v. Haney</i> , 261 Iowa 577, 155 N.W.2d 496 (1968)	17
<i>Boren v. BOC Group, Inc.</i> , 895 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	20
<i>Citizens First Nat'l Bank v. Hoyt</i> , 297 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1980)37	28
<i>Greenwood v. Mitchell</i> , 621 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2001)	26
<i>Huber v. Watson</i> , 568 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1997).....	29
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	20
<i>Int'l Rehab. Sciences, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Mays v. C. Mac Chambers Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1992)	17
<i>Mulcahy v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1986).....	29
<i>Pepper v. Star Equip., Ltd.</i> , 484 N.W.2d 156 (Iowa 1992)	26
<i>Rasmussen v. Thilges</i> , 174 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1970).....	16-17
<i>Rosenberger Enters. v. Ins. Serv. Corp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	14-15
<i>Smith v. Air Feeds</i> , 556 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996)	26
<i>Smith v. Haugland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	17-18

<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	25, 29
<i>St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Webster City</i> , 766 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 2009)	27
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 710 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2006).....	1, 12-13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 444 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989).....	24
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 368 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1985)	25
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 234 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1975)	15
<i>Thompson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 564 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1997)	26
<i>Vasconez v. Mills</i> , 651 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>Wolbers v. Finley Hosp.</i> , 673 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2003)	26

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1.....	4
Iowa Code § 668A.1	6
Iowa Code § 668.3.....	27

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.702	31
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	32
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.1221.....	31
